

City of Columbia

701 East Broadway, Columbia, Missouri 65201

Department Source: Public Health and Human Services

To: City Council

From: City Manager & Staff

Council Meeting Date: May 6, 2019

Re: Missouri Department of Health and Senior Services Summer Food Service Program

Inspections Participation Agreement

Executive Summary

An ordinance authorizing the City Manager to sign contract #ERS21919026 for Summer Food Service Program Inspections between the City of Columbia and the Missouri Department of Health and Senior Services. The contract period begins May 15, 2019 and ends September 15, 2019.

Discussion

The Missouri Department of Health and Senior Services (MDHSS) contracts annually with the City of Columbia to enable Public Health & Human Services to conduct sanitation inspections for food safety at sites involved in the Summer Food Program in Boone County. The MDHSS will reimburse the City at a rate of \$125.00 per inspection conducted within the first half of MDHSS operation dates, \$75.00 per inspection conducted in the second half of the MDHSS operation dates and \$30.00 for each attempted inspection conducted. There are eleven (11) summer food sites in Columbia/Boone County.

The Summer Food Program is a supplemental meal program sponsored by the United States Department of Agriculture (USDA). The program serves meals to children at various feeding sites throughout the summer months when school is not in session.

Fiscal Impact

Short-Term Impact: This is grant funding. There is no impact on the general fund. Long-Term Impact: None.

Strategic & Comprehensive Plan Impact

<u>Strategic Plan Impacts:</u>

Primary Impact: Not Applicable, Secondary Impact: Not Applicable, Tertiary Impact: Not Applicable

Comprehensive Plan Impacts:

Primary Impact: Not Applicable, Secondary Impact: Not applicable, Tertiary Impact: Not Applicable



City of Columbia 701 East Broadway, Columbia, Missouri 65201

Legislative History	
Date	Action
Annual	The Columbia/Boone County Department of Public Health and Human Services has participated in this program with MODHSS since at least 2004.

Suggested Council Action

Should the Council agree with staff recommendations, an affirmative vote is in order.